
South Carolina Opioid Recovery Fund Board Meeting 

June 19, 2024 

Edgar A. Brown Building, 1205 Pendleton Street, Room 252 

Columbia, SC 29201 

 

Call to Order 

Board Chair Eric Bedingfield called the Board of Directors Meeting to order at 10:08 AM. Those in 

attendance and constituting a quorum were:  

 

Board Members Present: Chair Eric Bedingfield, Vice Chair Dr. Aditi Bussells, Toby Chappell, Gary Mixon; 

Martine Helou-Allen and Lisa Montgomery present via Zoom. 

Presentation by RTI International 

Epidemiologist and project lead Dr. Khan, and Lara Raymond, gave a presentation on the SC County 

Opioid Burden Rankings and Maps, Considerations for Prioritization, SCORF Board Interview Summary, 

and Evaluation Logic Model.  

Approval of Minutes from Last Meeting 

Motion to approve minutes from both the March 20, 2024 SCORF Board Meeting and the March 28, 

2024 SCORF Board Meeting via Zoom was made by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Vice Chair Bussells, all 

ayes, minutes approved m/c unanimous.  

 

Attorney General’s Office Report 

Jared Libet, Assistant Attorney General, reported that $7.25 million has been received, which was a 

prepay for 2027. There is less overall money, but it was received sooner as part of the settlement 

agreement. The 2024 Jansen payment was received which was approximately $500,000. There is a push 

to get 100% participation of political subdivisions by August to get the Kroger funds.  

 

Fund Financial Report 

Alana Williams, SFAA Director of Strategic Initiatives, in place of Denise Carraway, SFAA Director of 

Budget and Finance, presented the Statement of Activities (attached) as of May 31, 2024, in the GPS, 

DSF, and Administrative subfunds. The total balance is $117,574,723.05.  

 

SFAA Administrative Report 

Alana Williams, SFAA Director of Strategic Initiatives, presented the SFAA Administrative Report. The 

second annual report due July 1st is being completed. Success stories will also be included and the Board 

will receive a copy next week for review. The report will be published on the website and sent to the 

Governor, President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House.  

Chairman’s Report 

Chair Bedingfield did not have a report to give the Board at this time.  

 



Old Business  

A. Bonuses. Per the board’s decision, bonuses were added to the non-allowable list . Matching or 

cost share funds. A FAQ was drafted and discussed with the Board.  

New Business  

A. Anderson County property purchase proposal. The Board reviewed a document submitted by 

the county for capitol improvement where the county is responsible for managing the facility 

used by a third party for opioid abatement purposes.  Ms. Williams said they checked with other 

states and this idea is similar to what is being done in Virginia.  Attorney Libet said the national 

settlements do not specifically reference nor do they prohibit capital improvements, and 

typically this type of project is allowed.  Board discussion including how they would ensure 

oversight and what would happen to revenue generated from the building.  Chair Bedingfield 

said the Board must be willing to look at this and put parameters around it, since it is the 

county’s allocated funds. Mr. Mixon asked Staff to draft some recommendations for parameters, 

and if it will increase services in deficient communities, he is all for it. Staff will develop 

recommendations for how to address these requests. There was no action taken by the Board on 

this issue today.  

 

B. GPS application review.  

 

1. City of Aiken. Application is for $112,000 to work with a consultant to expand telehealth and 

MAT for those with OUD which will support efforts to launch an online mail-order pharmacy 

to fill prescriptions for suboxone for those enrolled in MAT, and a telehealth program. Board 

discussion about the mail-order pharmacy and whether this affects people also receiving 

mental health treatment. Staff informed the Board ASAM has taken away the requirement 

for counseling with buprenorphine treatment.  Motion to approve this application in the 

amount of $112,000 by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Mr. Chappell, m/c unanimous.  

 

2. Aiken County. Application is for $186,157, and $73,000 in carry over funds from last year for 

detention center staff to provide naloxone to individuals with OUD upon release and for a 

substance use disorder counselor and certified peer support specialist to conduct clinical 

assessments and treatment for inmates and coordinate transitional care. There were no 

questions from the Board. Motion to approve application in the amount of $186,157 and 

$73,000 in carry over funds by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Ms. Helou-Allen, m/c unanimous.  

 

3. Anderson County. Application is for four strategies requesting $1,153,442 for a peer support 

specialist and assertive community engagement specialist, two-family recovery coaches, 

expanding the current capacity for women’s services by establishing a residential center for 

women operated by a local non-profit, and a request by the local hospital for payment of 

balances on self-pay patients.  Mr. Chappell did not agree with the hospital request to cover 



self-pay costs. Ms. Helou-Allen asked about legal parameters of the strategy for  the 

women’s treatment center and whether the funds  can only be used for women with OUD 

Attorney Libet said he sees no legal issue with that strategy as presented. The Board decided 

to sever the line item for $525,000 for ANMED reimbursement of self-pay patients and 

highlighted the need for  the women’s housing to be co-occurring for women with OUD. 

Motion to approve application in the amount of $628,442 with the ANMED request removed 

by Chair Bedingfield and seconded by Ms. Helou-Allen, m/c unanimous.  

 

4. Town of Bluffton. Application is for $30,400.96 for funding media campaigns, community 

forums and training events on Narcan administration. Motion to approve application in the 

amount of $30,400.96 by Mr. Chappell and seconded by Chair Bedingfield, m/c unanimous.  

 

5. Charleston County. Application is for $88,677 hiring, training, providing technology, and a 

vehicle for an opioid outreach specialist, and funding to develop an app to help community 

members navigate local resources.  Motion to approve application in the amount of $88,677 

by Mr. Chappell and seconded by Mr. Mixon, m/c unanimous.  

 

6. Dorchester County. Application is for $413,838 with five strategies presented, and 

severability included. Application is for employing a critical management system, mental 

health professionals to provide MAT services, and a TruNarc spectrometer. The Board 

discussed the TruNarc and whether is it being used for interdiction. Attorney Libet 

questioned the psychologist salary 

Because the cost pro rata is very high and seems out of line with standard costs. Board 

discussion about the cost. and utility of having a psychologist. The Board discussed the 

strategies presented: 

a. $58,850 for use of emerging technology to employee assistance across agencies. Motion 

to approve this strategy by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Ms. Montgomery, strategy 

approved.  

b. $59,350 to enhance post-mortem data collection in the coroner’s office by the purchase 

of a Randox testing machine which allows rapid testing of samples without needing a 

third-party lab test. The cost of this machine is $59,350. Ms. Montgomery said Randox is 

better tech because it tests bodily fluids via toxicology with an instant result. The board 

discussed this. Motion to approve this strategy by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Mr. 

Chappell, strategy approved.  

c. $24,503 for the purchase of a TruNarc spectrometer for the Sheriff’s office. This is on the 

non-allowable list. Motion to strike this strategy from the application by Chair 

Bedingfield and seconded by Ms. Helou-Allen, strategy stricken from application.  

d. $165,475 for detention center increase in MAT services, medical staff, in-house services, 

and hiring a psychiatric mental health NP and CMA. Ms. Montgomery said more 

clarification is needed about their job duties and on what they are overseeing and 

collaborating. Motion to strike this strategy from the application and request more 



information by Chair Bedingfield and seconded by Vice Chair Bussells, strategy stricken 

from application.  

e. $105,660 to retain employment of interagency coordinator for stakeholders involved in 

opioid prevention and treatment. Position expended by July 31, so this is 11 months of 

funding. The Board discussed funding for this related to the $5,000 training and travel 

policy and decided to reduce request by $3,500 and approve $5,000 for training and 

travel. Attorney Libet said the amount to approve is $102,160 with the reduced funds. 

Motion to approve this strategy with this change by Chair Bedingfield and seconded by 

Mr. Mixon, strategy approved.  

 

 Motion to approve $220,360 as the total of all approved strategies with these changes and 

maximum dollar figure of $220,360 by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Chair Bedingfield, m/c 

unanimous.  

 

7. City of Goose Creek. Application is for $125,000 for Naloxone harm reduction kits. Mr. 

Chappell asked what else is in the harm reduction kit other than Naloxone, at $100 each. 

Staff discussed the cost and inclusion of gloves and masks in the kits. Motion to approve 

application in the amount of $125,000 by Chair Bedingfield and seconded by Mr. Mixon, m/c 

unanimous.  

 

8. Greenville County. Application is for $3,110,151.25 for several strategies including 

paramedics, EMS follow ups, treatment for individuals with OUD at the Phoenix Center, 

Phoenix Center expansion of prenatal services and services to newborn infants affected by 

parental substance use, Greenville Detention Center MAT services, Phoenix upstate to 

expand current prevention and outreach services,  and another program will provide clean 

needles to people suffering from SUD along with needle disposal education.  Mr. Chappell 

expressed an issue with the needle exchange program stating he planned to vote no unless 

this issue is settled. Vice Chair Bussells said the Board is supportive of harm reduction and 

asked to be reminded of whether the Board has approved needle exchange programs that 

fall under harm reduction before. Staff responded yes.  Mr. Mixon asked whether the 

request is eligible in the letter of the law for GPS Mr. Libet stated it is an approved strategy, 

and Chair Bedingfield said the reason for it is to prevent spread of disease. Motion to 

approve the application in the amount of $3,110,151.25 by Chair Bedingfield and seconded 

by both Vice Chair Bussells and Ms. Helou-Allen, Mr. Chappell opposed, all others aye, 

motion approved with one opposed. 

 

9. City of Greenville. Application is for $630,540.15 with several abatement strategies including 

training, media resources, and community distribution of Naloxone. Motion to approve 

application in the amount of $630,540.15 by Mr. Chappell and seconded by Vice Chair 

Bussells, m/c unanimous.  

 



10. Georgetown County. This is two applications totaling $226,186.25. One is for $39,836.25 for 

disposable receptacles, and the other is for $186,350 for hiring social workers and ACCESS 

Favor to work in the community and analyze community data. Motion to approve application 

in the amount of $39,836.25 by Mr. Mixon and seconded by Chair Bedingfield, m/c 

unanimous. Motion to approve application in the amount of $186,350 by Chair Bedingfield 

and seconded by Ms. Montgomery, m/c unanimous.  

 

11. City of Georgetown. Application is for $79,892.04 for anti-drug coalitions and prevention 

efforts, youth prevention for misuse of tobacco, and youth prevention for opioid use. Motion 

to approve application in the amount of $79,892.04 by Ms. Helou-Allen and seconded by 

Ms. Montgomery, m/c unanimous.  

 

12. Hampton County. Application is for $73,600 to create a prevention specialist position, a 

dedicated crisis management team and deliver test strips for those rescued from overdose. 

a. Motion to approve this application in the amount of $73,600 by Mr. Mixon and seconded 

by Ms. Helou-Allen, m/c unanimous.  

 

13. Horry County. Application is for $345,334.43 to hire a peer support coordinator and for the 

15th judicial circuit to hire an additional counselor to accommodate the additional volume of 

participants. Ms. Helou-Allen said their first outcome measures were excellent. The Board 

discussed the line item related to trauma, and whether it was possible to differentiate 

secondary opioid related trauma from other traumas. Dr. Bussells says this could keep first 

responders from engaging in unhealthy coping mechanisms, and ultimately it helps relieve 

trauma no matter the kind of trauma as first responders are a very vulnerable population. 

The Board determined this is an approved abatement strategy. Motion to approve this 

application in the amount of $345,334.43 by Chair Bedingfield and seconded by Vice Chair 

Bussells, Mr. Chappell opposed, all others aye, motion approved with one opposed.  

 

14. Kershaw County. Application is for $186,407 for naloxone rescue packs, machines to 

dispense rescue packs, increased media, training event for first responders, MAT services for 

the detention center, wrap-around services, and an Amplify reader for the coroner’s office. 

The Amplify reader is highlighted as an issue. This would provide instant results for the 

coroner’s office but is the same as other devices that have been denied. The board discussed 

this application and whether to approve it with the Amplify request severed. The board 

decided to sever the Amplify request. Motion to approve application by Ms. Helou-Allen in 

the amount of $172,407 with the Amplify request severed  and seconded by Mr. Mixon, m/c 

unanimous.  

 

15. Marion County. Application is for $439,848.44 for a new treatment program for the 

detention center which would include transition services, naloxone distribution, a 

prevention specialist for school-based prevention, implementing the evidence based Too 

Good for Drugs or Operation Prevention program. Motion to approve application in the 



amount of $439,848.44 by Vice Chair Bussells and seconded by Ms. Helou-Allen, m/c 

unanimous.  

 

16. City of Myrtle Beach. Application is for $59,036.19 for a civilian vehicle for the opioid 

program coordinator to conduct post overdose outreach fand respond on scene with first 

responders. Motion to approve application in the amount of $59,036.19 by Mr. Chappell and 

seconded by Mr. Mixon, m/c unanimous.  

 

17. Newberry County. Application is for $45,000 for autopsies and toxicology for data for 

outreach, prevention and treatment purposes. Motion to approve application in the amount 

of $45,000 by Mr. Mixon and seconded by both Vice Chair Bussells and Ms. Montgomery, 

m/c unanimous.  

 

18. Oconee County. Application is for $602,029 with $100,659 in carryforward for a total of 

$702,680. Ms. Helou-Allen said it is not explicit in their application what the sub-grantees 

plan to do with the funding, and the SCORF Board needs more details about this before 

approving. The applicant can reapply on 7/2/2024 and clarify the issue with the application. 

Motion to reject application and ask that they reapply by Mr. Chappell and seconded by Vice 

Chair Bussells, motion to reject unanimous.  

 

19. City of Rock Hill. Application is for $836,016.08 with $383,000.30 in carry forward for a total 

of $1,219,016.38. This is for several strategies including overdose education and naloxone 

distribution, working with a health center in Piedmont, etc. Ms. Helou-Allen said she liked 

this application because of all the collaboration with different agencies, and they have good 

reported outcomes from the previous year.  The Board discussed the housing vouchers and 

whether this is an opioid-specific strategy, and determined this is for people with OUD. Staff 

confirmed for the Board this is also a continuation of a previously SCORF board approved 

strategy.  Motion to approve application in the total amount of $1,219,016.38 by Vice Chair 

Bussells and seconded by Ms. Helou-Allen, m/c unanimous.  

 

20. Sumter County. Mr. Mixon recused himself. Application is for $311,301.75. Motion to 

approve by Chair Bedingfield and seconded by both Ms. Helou-Allen and Mr. Chappell, all 

ayes with one recusal.  

 

21. Union County. Application is for $203,750 requesting the first-year budget of aa 3-year post-

overdose response plan.  Ms. Helou-Allen asked if the money would be there to carry on for 

the next two years after this. Mr. Libet confirmed funds to sustain program. Motion to 

approve this application in the amount of $203,750 by Mr. Chappell and seconded by Ms. 

Helou-Allen, m/c unanimous.  

 



22. Williamsburg County. Application is for $17,393.61 to go toward the current approved 

application for MAT. Motion to approve application in the amount of $17,393.61 by Chair 

Bedingfield and seconded by both Ms. Helou-Allen and Ms. Montgomery, m/c unanimous.  

Staff reminded the Board of timeline for review of Discretionary applications and meeting scheduled for 

8/1/2024.  

The meeting adjourned at 1:47 PM.  



Date Payment Opioid Recovery GPS Subfund Disc Subfund Adm Subfund* Other
7/15/2022 $12,550,750.48 $10,291,615.39 $8,572,915.62 $1,512,867.46 $102,916.15 $102,916.16
9/15/2022 $13,190,226.89 $10,815,986.05 $9,009,716.38 $1,589,949.95 $108,159.86 $108,159.86

10/18/2022 $50,788,528.57 $41,703,668.26 $34,538,442.49 $6,337,494.05 $413,865.86 $413,865.86
1/31/2023 $2,355,141.78 $2,166,961.34 $1,711,899.46 $411,722.65 $21,669.61 $21,669.62
6/16/2023 $554,894.21 $554,894.21 $110,978.84 $0.00 $0.00 $443,915.37

8/2/2023 $13,190,226.89 $11,592,890.41 $9,158,383.42 $2,202,649.18 $231,857.81 $0.00
9/12/2023 $0.00 $188,180.44 $592,577.92 $35,754.28 $650,375.11 ($1,090,526.87)
11/9/2023 $2,770,755.04 $2,770,755.04 $2,188,896.48 $526,443.46 $55,415.10 $0.00
2/29/2024 $66,151,704.33 $58,210,531.42 $46,107,357.66 $10,950,490.55 $1,152,683.21 $0.00
3/15/2024 $7,266,588.80 $6,386,604.90 $4,981,551.82 $1,277,320.98 $127,732.10 $0.00

Total $168,818,816.99 $144,682,087.46 $116,972,720.09 $24,844,692.56 $2,864,674.81 $0.00

Subdivision Type Allocation % Prior Balance Disbursements New Funds Current Balance
Abbeville County 0.3350059823% $371,174.86 $0.00 $16,688.50 $387,863.36
Aiken County 2.5661670597% $2,710,031.95 $0.00 $127,834.94 $2,837,866.89
Aiken City/Town 0.7838026892% $843,425.84 $0.00 $39,045.54 $882,471.38
Allendale County 0.1220441823% $135,220.64 $0.00 $6,079.69 $141,300.33
Anderson County 3.3392231904% $3,280,917.98 $0.00 $166,345.13 $3,447,263.11
Anderson City/Town 1.1735303052% $1,300,230.35 $0.00 $58,460.02 $1,358,690.37
Bamberg County 0.2705913372% $299,805.70 $0.00 $13,479.65 $313,285.35
Barnwell County 0.4653224769% $273,324.98 $0.00 $23,180.28 $296,505.26
Beaufort County 2.3364418352% $1,676,586.47 $582,606.00 $116,391.06 $1,210,371.53
Beaufort City/Town 0.0769982478% $60,311.34 $0.00 $3,835.71 $64,147.05
Berkeley County 2.0961440294% $1,244,050.95 $0.00 $104,420.50 $1,348,471.45
Bluffton City/Town 0.0481968917% $53,400.46 $0.00 $2,400.95 $55,801.41
Calhoun County 0.1833260393% $87,936.97 $0.00 $9,132.48 $97,069.45
Cayce City/Town 0.2572136960% $198,052.73 $89,487.35 $12,813.23 $121,378.61
Charleston County 3.8016438488% $2,594,183.84 $0.00 $189,380.86 $2,783,564.70
Charleston City/Town 2.3004340552% $1,994,439.44 $0.00 $114,597.31 $2,109,036.75
Cherokee County 0.9440700745% $1,020,996.48 $0.00 $47,029.34 $1,068,025.82
Chester County 0.3947965211% $188,396.44 $0.00 $19,666.99 $208,063.43
Chester City/Town 0.1299573133% $62,015.48 $0.00 $6,473.89 $68,489.37
Chesterfield County 0.9443488664% $627,563.84 $0.00 $47,043.23 $674,607.07
Clarendon County 0.5705383575% $532,136.46 $0.00 $28,421.66 $560,558.12
Clemson City/Town 0.3311616877% $366,915.52 $0.00 $16,496.99 $383,412.51
Colleton County 0.8589365535% $926,671.53 $0.00 $42,788.37 $969,459.90
Columbia City/Town 2.3918060702% $1,930,095.10 $0.00 $119,149.06 $2,049,244.16
Conway City/Town 0.2894739402% $320,726.96 $24,998.25 $14,420.29 $310,149.00
Darlington County 1.6906462867% $1,848,176.70 $0.00 $84,220.42 $1,932,397.12
Dillon County 0.6608411417% $732,188.77 $0.00 $32,920.14 $765,108.91
Dorchester County 1.6015765975% $1,639,490.60 $0.00 $79,783.37 $1,719,273.97
Easley City/Town 0.8565835771% $949,064.52 $0.00 $42,671.16 $991,735.68
Edgefield County 0.3586097074% $233,326.97 $97,000.00 $17,864.33 $154,191.30
Fairfield County 0.3536421891% $267,463.52 $0.00 $17,616.87 $285,080.39
Florence County 2.2059006272% $1,639,297.08 $0.00 $109,888.08 $1,749,185.16
Florence City/Town 1.0065336904% $507,343.96 $0.00 $50,141.00 $557,484.96
Forest Acres City/Town 0.0995929056% $110,345.45 $0.00 $4,961.27 $115,306.72
Fort Mill City/Town 0.1714974802% $97,799.75 $0.00 $8,543.24 $106,342.99

SETTLEMENT REPORT FOR JUNE 19, 2024 MEETING

The Treasurer received a payment of $7,266,588.80 on March 15, 2024. This amount represents the 2027 prepayments from two of the opioid 
distributors (Cardinal and Cencora, formerly AmerisourceBergen).

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the State of South Carolina and its participating political subdivisions, money shall be allocated as 
follows:

SOUTH CAROLINA OPIOID FUNDS OVERVIEW

GUARANTEED POLITICAL SUBDIVISION SUBFUND - SINCE PRIOR MEETING

{*03489342-1 }



Fountain Inn City/Town 0.1975697094% $218,900.30 $0.00 $9,842.04 $228,742.34
Gaffney City/Town 0.2044353782% $226,507.23 $0.00 $10,184.05 $236,691.28
Georgetown County 1.1895098900% $868,852.17 $0.00 $59,256.05 $928,108.22
Georgetown City/Town 0.2626233562% $265,977.45 $0.00 $13,082.72 $279,060.17
Goose Creek City/Town 0.5473575768% $466,452.98 $0.00 $27,266.90 $493,719.88
Greenville County 7.1502328364% $7,922,206.80 $0.00 $356,192.55 $8,278,399.35
Greenville City/Town 2.2705648395% $1,990,269.07 $0.00 $113,109.36 $2,103,378.43
Greenwood County 1.3388944490% $1,458,448.01 $74,900.09 $66,697.72 $1,450,245.64
Greenwood City/Town 0.0308220618% $29,149.75 $0.00 $1,535.42 $30,685.17
Greer City/Town 0.5590564672% $619,414.93 $0.00 $27,849.69 $647,264.62
Hampton County 0.3450376919% $321,622.93 $0.00 $17,188.23 $338,811.16
Hanahan City/Town 0.2279684840% $252,581.06 $0.00 $11,356.37 $263,937.43
Hilton Head Island City/Town 0.2323878458% $257,477.57 $0.00 $11,576.52 $269,054.09
Horry County 5.2166718879% $4,287,607.74 $1,149,723.56 $259,871.21 $3,397,755.39
Irmo City/Town 0.0942740906% $54,452.38 $0.00 $4,696.31 $59,148.69
James Island City/Town 0.0461551887% $51,138.33 $0.00 $2,299.25 $53,437.58
Jasper County 0.4278548317% $474,048.12 $172,000.00 $21,313.81 $323,361.93
Kershaw County 1.0780892823% $490,864.69 $0.00 $53,705.58 $544,570.27
Kershaw Health Hospital 0.0000000000% $226,252.97 $0.00 $0.00 $226,252.97
Lancaster County 1.4809282603% $1,452,978.49 $0.00 $73,773.21 $1,526,751.70
Laurens County 1.3598442946% $1,506,659.69 $0.00 $67,741.35 $1,574,401.04
Lee County 0.2176621820% $241,162.06 $0.00 $10,842.95 $252,005.01
Lexington County 4.4881391605% $4,589,900.51 $105,178.31 $223,578.98 $4,708,301.18
Lexington City/Town 0.2342104062% $137,572.45 $0.00 $11,667.31 $149,239.76
Marion County 0.6973242307% $772,610.76 $0.00 $34,737.57 $807,348.33
Marlboro County 0.4878238042% $540,491.62 $307,702.67 $24,301.20 $257,090.15
Mauldin City/Town 0.4253253929% $471,245.59 $0.00 $21,187.81 $492,433.40
McCormick County 0.1281623493% $101,999.37 $0.00 $6,384.47 $108,383.84
Moncks Corner City/Town 0.1965426445% $201,095.36 $0.00 $9,790.87 $210,886.23
Mount Pleasant City/Town 0.5750801889% $274,427.60 $0.00 $28,647.92 $303,075.52
MUSC Hospital 0.0000000000% $905,011.89 $0.00 $0.00 $905,011.89
Myrtle Beach City/Town 1.9068234068% $1,222,756.17 $24,998.25 $94,989.40 $1,292,747.32
Newberry County 0.5656551710% $626,726.07 $0.00 $28,178.41 $654,904.48
Newberry City/Town 0.0344864857% $38,209.80 $0.00 $1,717.96 $39,927.76
North Augusta City/Town 0.5139678525% $544,458.33 $0.00 $25,603.58 $570,061.91
North Charleston City/Town 1.7751090959% $1,443,708.50 $0.00 $88,427.98 $1,532,136.48
North Myrtle Beach City/Town 0.6366313248% $705,365.15 $24,998.25 $31,714.12 $712,081.02
Oconee County 2.8099515214% $2,935,153.57 $0.00 $139,979.19 $3,075,132.76
Orangeburg County 1.4543982912% $1,408,790.60 $0.00 $72,451.60 $1,481,242.20
Orangeburg City/Town 0.0468940344% $51,956.95 $0.00 $2,336.05 $54,293.00
Pickens County 2.8143347165% $2,220,681.68 $332,600.00 $140,197.54 $2,028,279.22
Port Royal City/Town 0.0206098617% $22,835.01 $0.00 $1,026.69 $23,861.70
Richland County 3.8816723839% $4,300,756.63 $0.00 $193,367.52 $4,494,124.15
Rock Hill City/Town 1.3120073555% $770,657.75 $0.00 $65,358.33 $836,016.08
Saluda County 0.2604801809% $242,803.62 $0.00 $12,975.96 $255,779.58
Simpsonville City/Town 0.3497064495% $387,462.46 $0.00 $17,420.81 $404,883.27
Spartanburg County 6.4084293395% $7,100,314.57 $0.00 $319,239.23 $7,419,553.80
Spartanburg City/Town 1.1890308958% $1,053,420.46 $0.00 $59,232.19 $1,112,652.65
Summerville City/Town 0.6446011912% $573,844.47 $0.00 $32,111.14 $605,955.61
Sumter County 0.9480995733% $1,025,461.01 $0.00 $47,230.07 $1,072,691.08
Sumter City/Town 0.5390642671% $597,264.27 $0.00 $26,853.77 $624,118.04
Tega Cay City/Town 0.0433365022% $25,456.06 $0.00 $2,158.83 $27,614.89
Union County 0.6499524020% $720,124.43 $0.00 $32,377.72 $752,502.15
West Columbia City/Town 0.3943858322% $231,657.62 $0.00 $19,646.53 $251,304.15
Williamsburg County 0.4931357629% $331,845.09 $0.00 $24,565.81 $356,410.90
York County 2.5800878865% $1,866,789.89 $0.00 $128,528.42 $1,995,318.31
TOTAL $93,248,989.66 $2,986,192.73 $4,981,551.82 $95,244,348.75

{*03489342-1 }



Subdivision Type Allocation % Allocated Funds Disbursements New Funds Current Balance
Abbeville County 0.3350059823% $387,863.36 $0.00 $387,863.36
Aiken County 2.5661670597% $2,971,057.89 $133,191.00 $2,837,866.89
Aiken City/Town 0.7838026892% $907,471.38 $25,000.00 $882,471.38
Allendale County 0.1220441823% $141,300.33 $0.00 $141,300.33
Anderson County 3.3392231904% $3,866,087.11 $418,824.00 $3,447,263.11
Anderson City/Town 1.1735303052% $1,358,690.37 $0.00 $1,358,690.37
Bamberg County 0.2705913372% $313,285.35 $0.00 $313,285.35
Barnwell County 0.4653224769% $538,741.25 $242,235.99 $296,505.26
Beaufort County 2.3364418352% $2,705,086.53 $1,494,715.00 $1,210,371.53
Beaufort City/Town 0.0769982478% $89,147.05 $25,000.00 $64,147.05
Berkeley County 2.0961440294% $2,426,874.45 $1,078,403.00 $1,348,471.45
Bluffton City/Town 0.0481968917% $55,801.41 $0.00 $55,801.41
Calhoun County 0.1833260393% $212,251.30 $115,181.85 $97,069.45
Cayce City/Town 0.2572136960% $297,796.96 $176,418.35 $121,378.61
Charleston County 3.8016438488% $4,401,468.70 $1,617,904.00 $2,783,564.70
Charleston City/Town 2.3004340552% $2,663,397.42 $554,360.67 $2,109,036.75
Cherokee County 0.9440700745% $1,093,025.82 $25,000.00 $1,068,025.82
Chester County 0.3947965211% $457,087.66 $249,024.23 $208,063.43
Chester City/Town 0.1299573133% $150,462.04 $81,972.67 $68,489.37
Chesterfield County 0.9443488664% $1,093,348.59 $418,741.52 $674,607.07
Clarendon County 0.5705383575% $660,558.12 $100,000.00 $560,558.12
Clemson City/Town 0.3311616877% $383,412.51 $0.00 $383,412.51
Colleton County 0.8589365535% $994,459.90 $25,000.00 $969,459.90
Columbia City/Town 2.3918060702% $2,769,186.16 $719,942.00 $2,049,244.16
Conway City/Town 0.2894739402% $335,147.25 $24,998.25 $310,149.00
Darlington County 1.6906462867% $1,957,397.12 $25,000.00 $1,932,397.12
Dillon County 0.6608411417% $765,108.91 $0.00 $765,108.91
Dorchester County 1.6015765975% $1,854,273.97 $135,000.00 $1,719,273.97
Easley City/Town 0.8565835771% $991,735.68 $0.00 $991,735.68
Edgefield County 0.3586097074% $415,191.30 $261,000.00 $154,191.30
Fairfield County 0.3536421891% $409,440.00 $124,359.61 $285,080.39
Florence County 2.2059006272% $2,553,948.49 $804,763.33 $1,749,185.16
Florence City/Town 1.0065336904% $1,165,344.96 $607,860.00 $557,484.96
Forest Acres City/Town 0.0995929056% $115,306.72 $0.00 $115,306.72
Fort Mill City/Town 0.1714974802% $198,556.42 $92,213.43 $106,342.99
Fountain Inn City/Town 0.1975697094% $228,742.34 $0.00 $228,742.34
Gaffney City/Town 0.2044353782% $236,691.28 $0.00 $236,691.28
Georgetown County 1.1895098900% $1,377,191.22 $449,083.00 $928,108.22
Georgetown City/Town 0.2626233562% $304,060.17 $25,000.00 $279,060.17
Goose Creek City/Town 0.5473575768% $633,719.88 $140,000.00 $493,719.88
Greenville County 7.1502328364% $8,278,399.35 $0.00 $8,278,399.35
Greenville City/Town 2.2705648395% $2,628,815.43 $525,437.00 $2,103,378.43
Greenwood County 1.3388944490% $1,550,145.73 $99,900.09 $1,450,245.64
Greenwood City/Town 0.0308220618% $35,685.17 $5,000.00 $30,685.17
Greer City/Town 0.5590564672% $647,264.62 $0.00 $647,264.62
Hampton County 0.3450376919% $399,477.87 $60,666.71 $338,811.16
Hanahan City/Town 0.2279684840% $263,937.43 $0.00 $263,937.43
Hilton Head Island City/Town 0.2323878458% $269,054.09 $0.00 $269,054.09
Horry County 5.2166718879% $6,039,760.40 $2,642,005.01 $3,397,755.39
Irmo City/Town 0.0942740906% $109,148.69 $50,000.00 $59,148.69
James Island City/Town 0.0461551887% $53,437.58 $0.00 $53,437.58
Jasper County 0.4278548317% $495,361.93 $172,000.00 $323,361.93
Kershaw County 1.0780892823% $1,248,190.63 $703,620.36 $544,570.27
Kershaw Health Hospital 0.0000000000% $289,669.45 $63,416.48 $226,252.97
Lancaster County 1.4809282603% $1,714,589.70 $187,838.00 $1,526,751.70
Laurens County 1.3598442946% $1,574,401.04 $0.00 $1,574,401.04
Lee County 0.2176621820% $252,005.01 $0.00 $252,005.01
Lexington County 4.4881391605% $5,196,279.49 $487,978.31 $4,708,301.18

GUARANTEED POLITICAL SUBDIVISION SUBFUND - SINCE INCEPTION

{*03489342-1 }



Lexington City/Town 0.2342104062% $271,164.21 $121,924.45 $149,239.76
Marion County 0.6973242307% $807,348.33 $0.00 $807,348.33
Marlboro County 0.4878238042% $564,792.82 $307,702.67 $257,090.15
Mauldin City/Town 0.4253253929% $492,433.40 $0.00 $492,433.40
McCormick County 0.1281623493% $148,383.84 $40,000.00 $108,383.84
Moncks Corner City/Town 0.1965426445% $227,553.23 $16,667.00 $210,886.23
Mount Pleasant City/Town 0.5750801889% $665,816.56 $362,741.04 $303,075.52
MUSC Hospital 0.0000000000% $905,011.89 $0.00 $905,011.89
Myrtle Beach City/Town 1.9068234068% $2,207,682.75 $914,935.43 $1,292,747.32
Newberry County 0.5656551710% $654,904.48 $0.00 $654,904.48
Newberry City/Town 0.0344864857% $39,927.76 $0.00 $39,927.76
North Augusta City/Town 0.5139678525% $595,061.91 $25,000.00 $570,061.91
North Charleston City/Town 1.7751090959% $2,055,186.48 $523,050.00 $1,532,136.48
North Myrtle Beach City/Town 0.6366313248% $737,079.27 $24,998.25 $712,081.02
Oconee County 2.8099515214% $3,253,306.76 $178,174.00 $3,075,132.76
Orangeburg County 1.4543982912% $1,683,873.82 $202,631.62 $1,481,242.20
Orangeburg City/Town 0.0468940344% $54,293.00 $0.00 $54,293.00
Pickens County 2.8143347165% $3,258,381.53 $1,230,102.31 $2,028,279.22
Port Royal City/Town 0.0206098617% $23,861.70 $0.00 $23,861.70
Richland County 3.8816723839% $4,494,124.15 $0.00 $4,494,124.15
Rock Hill City/Town 1.3120073555% $1,519,016.38 $683,000.30 $836,016.08
Saluda County 0.2604801809% $301,578.86 $45,799.28 $255,779.58
Simpsonville City/Town 0.3497064495% $404,883.27 $0.00 $404,883.27
Spartanburg County 6.4084293395% $7,419,553.80 $0.00 $7,419,553.80
Spartanburg City/Town 1.1890308958% $1,376,636.65 $263,984.00 $1,112,652.65
Summerville City/Town 0.6446011912% $746,306.61 $140,351.00 $605,955.61
Sumter County 0.9480995733% $1,097,691.08 $25,000.00 $1,072,691.08
Sumter City/Town 0.5390642671% $624,118.04 $0.00 $624,118.04
Tega Cay City/Town 0.0433365022% $50,174.16 $22,559.27 $27,614.89
Union County 0.6499524020% $752,502.15 $0.00 $752,502.15
West Columbia City/Town 0.3943858322% $456,612.17 $205,308.02 $251,304.15
Williamsburg County 0.4931357629% $570,942.90 $214,532.00 $356,410.90
York County 2.5800878865% $2,987,175.15 $991,856.84 $1,995,318.31
TOTAL $116,972,720.09 $21,728,371.34 $95,244,348.75

{*03489342-1 }



South Carolina Opioid Recovery Fund Board
Statement of Financial Activities

 Opioid Recovery Fund Administrative Subfund

Guaranteed Political 

Subdivision Subfund

Discretionary

Subfund

Transfers In/Source of Funds:

Opioid Recovery Settlement Fund (STO) 64,597,136.32                 -                                     -                                     -                                     

Opioid Recovery Fund* -                                     1,335,830.41                   53,277,805.96                 13,954,395.88                 

Guaranteed Political Subdivision Subfund -                                     -                                     -                                     -                                     

Attorney Fee Funds -                                     -                                     -                                     -                                     

Interest Earned 944,195.62                       -                                     -                                     -                                     

Total Transfers In: 65,541,331.94                 1,335,830.41                   53,277,805.96                 13,954,395.88                 

Transfers Out:

Administrative Subfund* 1,335,830.41                   -                                     -                                     -                                     

Guaranteed Political Subdivision Subfund* 53,277,805.96                 -                                     -                                     -                                     

Discretionary Subfund* 13,954,395.88                 -                                     -                                     -                                     

Administrative support -                                     233,600.00                       -                                     -                                     

Total Transfer Out: 68,568,032.25                 233,600.00                      -                                     -                                     

Expenses:

Per Diem -                                     350.00                              -                                     -                                     

Contractual Services -                                     30,620.53                         (4,569.69)                          -                                     

Supplies -                                     610.74                              -                                     -                                     

Travel -                                     1,864.52                           -                                     -                                     

Distributions to applicants -                                     -                                     9,872,425.93                   1,332,948.00                   

Total Expenses: -                                     33,445.79                         9,867,856.24                   1,332,948.00                   

Income/(Disbursements)-Current Year Net Activity (3,026,700.31)                  1,068,784.62                   43,409,949.72                 12,621,447.88                 

Cash Recapitulation (YTD)

Beginning Cash Balance 3,447,694.28                   1,484,813.92                   51,071,976.34                 7,507,876.95                   

Transfers In* 65,541,331.94                 1,335,830.41                   53,277,805.96                 13,954,395.88                 

Transfers Out* (68,568,032.25)                (233,600.00)                     -                                     -                                     

Expenses -                                     (33,445.79)                       (9,867,856.24)                  (1,332,948.00)                  

A/P  Adjustment -                                     (6,057.87)                          (4,569.69)                          -                                     

Ending Cash Balance 420,993.97                       2,547,540.67                   94,477,356.37                 20,129,324.83                 

January - May 2024

Page 1 of 1


	2024.06.19- SCORF Board Meeting Minutes approved
	SCORF BOARD - Settlement Report for 6-19-2024 Meeting
	Jan-May 2024

